## **RECORDATION FORM COVER S**

## TRADEMARKS ON

02-25-1999



CE ice

100972571

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     STRONGWELL CORPORATION	Name and address of receiving party:     Name: MAUNSELL STRUCTURAL PLASTICS     LIMITED	
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - State VIRGINIA Other	Street Address: MAUNSELL HOUSE  160 CROYDON ROAD, BECKENHAM  City: KENT Country: ENGLAND  Postal Code: BR3 4DE	
Additional names of conveying parties attached?Yes _x_No	In dividual/al aikina a a bia	
Nature of conveyance:     X	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation - Country ENGLAND AND WALES Other	
Other  Execution Dates: 1) OCTOBER 14. 1998	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:X_YesNo (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:YesX_No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s).	
	945,043	
Additional numbers attache	 ed?	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved1	
Name: DAVID H. DEITS		
Internal Address: SEED AND BERRY LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40	
6300 COLUMBIA CENTER	X Enclosed	
Street Address: 701 FIFTH AVENUE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: <u>SEATTLE</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u>	8. Deposit account number:	
2/24/1999 DNGUYEN 00000264 945043	<u>19-1090</u>	
1 FC:461 40.00 0P DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
Statement and signature.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
DAVID H. DEITS	2/19/99	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3		

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Strongwell Corporation, a Virginia corporation with offices at 400 Commonwealth Avenue, Bristol, Virginia 24203 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the trademark COMPOSOLITE (the "Mark") in connection with the following goods: "reinforced plastic mortar products; namely, pipe and fittings; tankage and ducts; transformer vaults and enclosures, bases, baffles/tamper shields, top caps and cover plates for transformer vaults; and underground splice boxes and bases, extensions and lids for underground splice boxes;" and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods identified therein, Registration No. 945,043 registered on October 17, 1972; and

WHEREAS, Maunsell Structural Plastics Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales with offices at Maunsell House, 160 Croydon Road, Beckenham, Kent, England BR3 4DE ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the above-referenced Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the registration thereof.

DIQ.	
Name JOHN D. TICKLE	
Tida! Done in	

STRONGWELL CORPORATION

Dated effective as of: Octaber 14, 1998

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 4th day of Octaber, 1998

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5-23-01

**RECORDED: 02/22/1999** 

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\4M9001!.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 1859 FRAME: 0506